

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 63

Caroni, Trinidad, Monday 26th February, 2024—Price \$1.00

No. 29

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:

ACT No. 1 of 2024—"An Act to amend the Trustees Ordinanace, Chap. 4 of 1939, Exchequer and Audit Act, Chap. 69:01, the Minister of Finance (Incorporation) Act, Chap. 69:03, Proceeds of Crime Act, Chap. 11:27, Income Tax Act, Chap. 75:01, the Companies Act, Chap. 81:01, the Partnerships Act, Chap. 81:02, the Securities Exchange Agreements Act, Chap. 83:02, the Tax Information Exchange Agreements Act, No. 5 of 2020, the Non Profit Organisations Act, No. 7 of 2019 and the Mutual Administrative Assistance in Tax Matters Act, No. 7 of 2020"—(\$31.50).

237

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part A—

Act No. 1 of 2023—"An Act to amend the Trustees Ordinanace, Chap. 4 of 1939, Exchequer and Audit Act, Chap. 69:01, the Minister of Finance (Incorporation) Act, Chap. 69:03, Proceeds of Crime Act, Chap. 11:27, Income Tax Act, Chap. 75:01, the Companies Act, Chap. 81:01, the Partnerships Act, Chap. 81:02, the Securities Exchange Agreements Act, Chap. 83:02, the Tax Information Exchange Agreements Act, No. 5 of 2020, the Non Profit Organisations Act, No. 7 of 2019 and the Mutual Administrative Assistance in Tax Matters Act, No. 7 of 2020".

238

ASSENT TO ACT

THE UNDERMENTIONED ACT enacted by Her Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Representatives has been assented to by Her Excellency and is published as a Supplement to this *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Number of Act Short Title of Act Date of Assent

1 of 2024 The Miscellaneous Provisions (Trustees, Exchequer 22nd February, 2024.

and Audit Act, the Minister of Finance (Incorporation) Act, Proceeds of Crime, Income Tax, Companies, Partnerships, Securities, Tax Information Exchange Agreements, the Non-Profit Organisations and Mutual Administrative Assistance in

Tax Matters) Act, 2024

B. CAESAR 26th February, 2024. Clerk of the House

239

RESIGNATION OF A MEMBER OF THE BETTING LEVY BOARD (BLB)

IN ACCORDANCE with the provisions of Secton 4(6) of the Betting Levy Board Act, Chap. 21:53 of the Laws of Trinidad and Tobago, Mr. John O'Brien resigned as a Member of the Betting Levy Board with effect from 31st December, 2023.

R. KARIM Acting Permanent Secretary Ministry of Trade and Industry

5th February, 2024.